RESOLUTION No. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD ITB #2024-09 "SECTION 7 TRAFFIC CALMING IMPROVEMENTS" TO FLORIDA SOL SYSTEMS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$743,112.83, WHICH INCLUDES A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS. AND 2% DEDICATED ALLOWANCE **FOR** ANTICIPATED PERMITTING COSTS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED **FUNDS** ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral's Section 7, bounded by NW 90th Street on the north, NW 74th Street on the south, NW 107th Avenue on the east, and Turnpike on the west, is made up of twenty-two (22) communities, and includes three (3) schools: Dr. Toni Bilbao Preparatory Academy, Dr. Rolando Espinosa K-8 Center, and Ronald W. Reagan Doral High School. All three (3) schools are located in the northern portion of the section. Located on the northeast corner of the NW 74th Street and NW 112th Avenue intersection is Miami-Dade's Fire Station 69, which serves the City's Section 7 area; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the resident's consistent concerns with speeding and cut-through traffic within Section 7, the performed a traffic calming study; and

WHEREAS, City staff prepared ITB No. 2024-09 to identify a qualified and experienced contractor to provide all material, labor, equipment and services to accomplish the Section 7 Traffic Calming work, which generally entails the installation of speed tables, raised crosswalk, raised intersection, and new speed limit signs in multiple locations, which will require grading, demolition, installations, curb and gutter,

asphalt paving and milling, striping, signage, landscaping, and implementation of all related materials; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2024, the City issued ITB No. 2024-09 inviting all qualified and experienced firms to submit bids for the Section 7 Traffic Calming work; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Procurement and Asset Management held a publicly noticed non-mandatory pre-bid conference on July 8, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2024, the City received and opened four (4) timely proposals from the following respondents: Florida Sol Systems, Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Metro Express, and Sun Eagle General Contractors; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the bid submitted by Florida Sol Systems was found to be satisfactory and based on this review, the lowest responsive and responsible bid was received from Florida Sol Systems at a total cost of \$745,033.07; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the award of ITB No. 2024-09 – "Section 7 Traffic Calming Improvements" to Florida Sol Systems in an amount not to exceed of \$745,033.07, which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions and 2% dedicated allowance for anticipated permitting costs, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, funding for the construction of Section 7 Traffic Calming Improvements is available in the Transportation Fund – "Improvement Streets" Account, Account No. 101.80005.500633.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City and Florida Sol Systems for Section 7 Traffic Calming Improvements with an amount not to exceed \$\$745,033.07, which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions and 2% dedicated allowance for anticipated permitting costs, is approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute a Contract Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successively, if an agreement cannot be entered into with Contractor, provided the next bidder accepts the contract amount approved above.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by		who moved its adoption.	The motion
was seconded by	and upon being pu	t to a vote, the vote was as fo	ollows:
Councilwoma Councilman I	Fraga Oscar Puig-Corve an Digna Cabral Rafael Pineyro an Maureen Porras		
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2024.			
ATTEST:	_	CHRISTI FRAGA, MAY	'OR
CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK			
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE USE AND RELIA		_	
LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MEST	 ΓRE, PLLC		